

MAIN PLANE  
FUEL TANK LEADING EDGE, PORT

141

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
97	E.B4.07.3	TANK, FUEL, LEADING EDGE, PORT, ASSEMBLY (E.B4.20.443) Spares for:—	1	—	A	
10031	EEAS.251/20/48/E	BOLT, special, collector box and tank attachment	3	S97	C	11/1
10497	EEAS.251/15/48/E	BOLT, special, collector box and tank attachment	60	S95, S96 or EN111	C	11/2
3409	E.B2.20.6637	BOLT, special, collector box and tank attachment	10	S95, S96 or EN111	C	11/3
	—	PUMP, dummy, fuel, installation (E.B2.07.887) Spares for:—	—	—	—	11/36
	B.A.C.	PISTON, sealing (Spares supplied with pump housing 5UE/7641)	1	—	—	
	PTA.5/666	COVER, top	1	—	—	
	PLESSEY 015471	NUT, lock, special	1	—	—	
	PLESSEY 015572	RING, 'O'	1	—	C	
27QA/939	DOWTY GD.1456/B/33	SEAL, ring	1	—	—	
	PLESSEY 018981	TAB, locking	1	—	C	
5UE/7642	PLESSEY 015478	TANK, leading edge fuel, group Spares for:—	1	—	—	11/4
	E.B4.20.259	BOLT, 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c'sk head	6	30/147 or S97	C	11/5
10031	EEAS.251/20/48E	BOLT, 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c'sk head	2	30/147 or S97	C	11/6
10497	EEAS.251/15/48E	SKIN, top, inboard end, assembly Spares for:—	1	—	—	11/37
	E.B4.20.261	PANEL	1	L73	C	
12799	E.B2.20.8609	Attachments:— Bolt, 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c'sk head	21	S97	C	
4360	EEAS.99/1-1/2E	TANK, fuel, leading edge, assembly Spares for:—	1	—	—	11/7
	E.B2.20.6111	ADAPTOR, bulkhead, leading edge tank	1	L65	C	11/8
4953	E.B2.20.7189	ANGLE, pump mounting strap	1	L73	C	11/39
12796	E.B2.20.6805	Attachments:— Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	11/41
28D/9436920	A25/1C	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	—	C	11/42
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	BLOCK, special compression bolt seating	1	L65	C	11/9
3120	E.B2.20.4921	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compression at rib 13	1	—	C	11/10
3121	E.B2.20.4259	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compressor at rib 13 and shear wall	1	—	C	11/11
3122	E.B2.20.4265	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compressor at rib 13 and shear wall	1	—	C	11/12
3123	E.B2.20.4271	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compressor at rib 6, top	1	—	C	11/13
3124	E.B2.20.4697	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compressor at rib 1	1	—	C	11/14
3125	E.B2.20.4919	BOLT, special, corner block rubber seal compressor at rib 6, bottom	1	—	C	11/15
3126	E.B2.20.5173					

MAIN PLANE  
FUEL TANK LEADING EDGE, PORT

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
	E.B2.20.5591	BRACKET, rib attachment at spar 1	1	L65	-	11/16
28D/1011240	A25/5E	Attachments:- Bolt; 1/4" BSF, hex. head	7	-	C	11/17
28D/1008145	A25/6E	Bolt; 1/4" BSF, hex. head	1	-	C	11/18
28M/1011475	A27/EP	Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	8	-	C	11/19
10349	EEAS.152/E	Washer; 1/4" BSF, sealing	8	L40	C	11/20
28F/9428450	AGS.1186/4	Seal, bonded	8	-	C	11/21
28W/9418921	SP13/E	Washer; 1/4" BSF, plain	6	-	C	11/22
28W/9419487	SP16/E	Washer; 1/4" BSF, plain	6	-	C	11/23
27FR/2479	F.R. LTD. FRS.73/J	COLLAR, split, fuel pump connection	1	-	C	11/24
3127	E.B2.20.4997	CONNECTOR, contents gauge	1	L56	C	11/25
6A/5266	SMITHS 15T.CC4	CONNECTOR, co-axial	1	-	C	11/26
	E.B2.20.4255	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 13	1	DTD124A	-	12/1
		Attachments:-				
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	3	-	C	12/2
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2:BA, sealing	3	L40	C	12/3
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	3	-	C	12/4
	E.B2.20.4261	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 13 and shear wall	1	-	-	12/5
		Attachments:-				
26FZ/25703	EEAS.134/4C	Bolt; 2:BA, sealing	2	S97	C	12/6
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	-	C	12/7
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2:BA, sealing	2	L40	C	12/8
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	2	-	C	12/9
	E.B2.20.4267	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 13 and shear wall	1	-	-	12/10
		Attachments:-				
26FZ/5118	EEAS.134/3C	Bolt; 2:BA, sealing	2	S97	C	12/11
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	-	C	12/12
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	2	L40	C	12/13
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	2	-	C	12/14
	E.B2.20.4691	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 6, top	1	-	-	12/15
		Attachments:-				
28D/1200119	A25/4C	Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head	2	-	C	12/16
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	-	C	12/17
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2:BA, sealing	2	L40	C	12/18
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal, bonded	2	-	C	12/19
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	2	-	C	12/20
	E.B2.20.4693	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 6, bottom	1	-	C	12/21
		Attachments:-				
8D/1200119	A25/4C	Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head	2	-	C	12/22
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	-	C	12/23
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2:BA, sealing	2	L40	C	12/24
28F/9429636	AS.1186/3	Seal, bonded	2	-	C	12/25
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	2	-	C	12/26

MAIN PLANE  
FUEL TANK LEADING EDGE, PORT

1143

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Mtl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
	E.B2.20.4765	HOUSING, rubber seal, at rib 1	1	-	-	12/27
28D/9133012	A25/3C	Attachments:-				
28M/1278190	AGS.2001/C/1	Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head	3	-	C	12/28
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Nut; stiff; 2 BA	3	-	C	12/29
		Washer; 2:BA, sealing	3	L40	C	12/30
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal; bonded	3	-	C	12/31
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2:BA, plain	3	-	C	12/32
3128	E.B2.20.4939	PACK, taper, special, compressor bolt sealing	1	L65	C	12/33
21414	E.B2.07.707	PIPE, vent, inboard on rib 1 (E.B2.20.3429)	1	L56	-	12/34
3129	E.B2.20.3939	PIPE, fuel pump supply line between leading edge ribs 6 and 11	1	L56	C	12/35
10801	E.B2.20.15547	PIPE, fuel leading edge transfer	1	L56	C	12/36
3131	E.B2.20.3951	PIPE, fuel pump line flange at rib 13	1	L56	C	12/37
		Attachments:-				
28D/9133011	A25/2C	Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head	6	-	C	12/38
28M/9403520	A27/CP	Nut; stiff; 2 BA	6	-	C	12/39
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; sealing	6	L40	C	12/40
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal; bonded	6	-	C	12/41
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2 BA, plain	6	-	C	12/42
3132	E.B2.20.3957	PIPE, fuel, from flange pipe connection at rib 13 to non-return valve flexible hose connection	1	L56	C	12/43
3133	E.B2.20.3963	PIPE, flange, fuel transfer at rib 13	1	L56	C	12/44
		Attachments:-				
28D/1200119	A25/4C	Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head	8	-	C	12/45
28M/9403520	A27/CP	Nut; 2 BA, plain	8	-	C	12/46
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2 BA, sealing	8	L40	C	12/47
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal; bonded	8	-	C	12/48
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2 BA, plain	8	-	C	12/49
3134	E.B2.20.8841	PIPE, fuel transfer inboard on rib 1	1	L54	C	12/50
		Attachments:-				
28D/1200119	A25/4C	Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head	8	-	C	12/51
28M/9403520	A27/CP	Nut; 2 BA, plain	8	-	C	12/52
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2 BA, sealing	8	L40	C	12/53
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal; bonded	8	-	C	12/54
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2 BA, plain	8	-	C	12/55
21415	E.B2.07.705	PIPE, vent, inboard on rib 1 (E.B2.20.8845)	1	L56	-	12/81
		Attachments:-				
28D/1200119	A25/4C	Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head	6	-	C	12/76
28M/9403520	A27/CP	Nut; 2 BA, plain	6	-	C	12/77
26FZ/22959	EEAS.152/C	Washer; 2 BA, sealing	6	L40	C	12/53
28F/9429636	AGS.1186/3	Seal; bonded	6	-	C	12/54
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer; 2 BA, plain	6	-	C	12/55

MAIN PLANE  
FUEL TANK LEADING EDGE, PORT

111

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
	E B2 20 6851	PIPE, assembly, fuel pump drain at rib 5, leading edge tank	1	L56	-	12/56
	E B2 20 7191	PIPE, assembly, electrics to pump leading edge tank	1	L56	-	12/57
8360	E B2 20 7193	PIPE, assembly, electrics to pump, leading edge tank	1	L56	C	12/58
12793	E B2.20 4257	SEAL, rubber, cover block at rib 13	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/59
12794	E B2 20 4263	SEAL, rubber, cover block at rib 13 and shear wall	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/60
12795	E B2.20 4269	SEAL, rubber, cover block at rib 13 and shear wall	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/61
12790	E B2 20 4707	SEAL, rubber, corner block at rib 6, top	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/62
12791	E B2 20 4709	SEAL, rubber, corner block, at rib 6, bottom	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/63
12792	E B2.20 4917	SEAL, rubber, corner block, at rib 1	1	Hycatrol HE4	C	12/64
27FR/3006	F.R. LTD. FRS 151/J	SEAL, rubber, fuel pump connection	1	-	C	11/27
	-	SKIN, top, leading edge fuel tank, assembly (E B2.20.6115) Spares for:-	-	-	-	13/1
2103	E B2 20 4823	PANEL, access, fuel pump	1	-	C	13/2
2105	E B2 20 4829	PANEL, access	1	-	C	13/3
2107	E B2.20 4831	PANEL, access	1	-	C	13/4
2109	E.B2 20 4833	PANEL, access	1	-	C	13/5
	-	SKIN, bottom leading edge fuel tank, assembly (E B2 20 6117) Spares for:-	-	-	-	13/6
10503	E.B2 20 5651	PLUG, firebreak hoist pick-up blanking, assembly	1	-	C	13/7
27FR/3180	F.R. LTD. FRS 152/J	SLEEVE, outer, fuel pump connection	1	-	C	11/28
4584	E B2 20 6799	STRAP, fuel pump, at rib 5, leading edge tank, assembly	1	-	C	13/8
		Attachments:-				
28D/9436920	A25/1C	Bolt, 2 BA, hex head	1	-	C	13/9
28M/1278190	AGS 2001/C/1	Nut, stiff; 2 BA	1	-	C	13/10
27FR/2720	F R LTD. B.9807100/2	VALVE, non-return	1	-	C	13/11
	-	WALL, shear, assembly (E B2.20.4341) Spares for:-	-	-	-	13/12
	E B2 20 4345	PANEL, access, between ribs 11 and 13 Attachments:-	1	L73	-	13/13
8361	E B2 20 7051	Bolt, special	44	-	C	13/14
28F/9428450	AGS 1186/4	Seal, bonded	44	-	C	13/15
	E.B2 20.4347	PANEL, access, between ribs 9 and 11 Attachments:-	1	L73	-	13/16
8361	E B2 20 7051	Bolt, special	42	-	C	13/17
28F/9428450	AGS.1186/4	Seal, bonded	42	-	C	13/18
	E.B2 20.4349	PANEL, access, between ribs 7 and 9 Attachments:-	1	L73	-	13/19
8361	E B2 20 7051	Bolt, special	45	-	C	13/20
28F/9428450	AGS 1186/4	Seal, bonded	45	-	C	13/21

A.P. 101B-1004-3A

Page JL5

MAIN PLANE  
FUEL TANK LEADING EDGE, PORT

145

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description							No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7				
8361 28F/9428450	E.B2.20.4351								1	L73	-	13/22
	E.B2.20.7051								25	-	C	13/23
	AGS.1186/4								25	-	C	13/24
	E.B2.20.4365								1	-	-	13/25
	E.B2.20.4367								1	-	-	13/26
	E.B2.20.4369								1	-	-	13/27
	E.B2.20.4371								1	-	-	13/28
	E.B2.20.4373								1	-	-	13/29
	E.B2.20.4375								1	-	-	13/30
	E.B2.20.4377								1	-	-	13/31
	E.B2.20.4379								1	-	-	13/32
	E.B2.20.4381								1	-	-	13/33
	E.B2.20.4383								1	-	-	13/34
	E.B2.20.4385								1	-	-	13/35
	E.B2.20.4387								1	-	-	13/36
	E.B2.20.4389								1	-	-	13/37
	E.B2.20.4391								1	-	-	13/38
	E.B2.20.4393								1	-	-	13/39
E.B2.20.4395								1	-	-	13/40	